

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054

SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG TOM GROSSMANN

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Separate sealed bids for the **FY24 Village of Morrow Bridge Lighting CDBG Project** will be received by the Warren County Board of Commissioners at the Office of the Warren County Commissioners, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, until **9:30 a.m. on Monday February 3, 2025** and then at said time publicly opened and read aloud.

Bid documents and specifications for **FY24 Village of Morrow Bridge Lighting CDBG Project** may be obtained online at https://www.co.warren.oh.us/Commissioners/Bids/Default.aspx Bidders MUST contact Warren County Grants Administration to be placed on the bidders list. Contact Warren County Grants Administration at susanne.mason@co.warren.oh.us or 513-695-1210.

A Bid guaranty, as required by Ohio Revised Code, Section 153.54, shall accompany each proposal submitted, as follows:

1. A Certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit equal to ten (10) percent of the bid. A letter of credit may only be revocable by the Owner. Upon entering into a contract with the Owner, the contractor must file a performance bond for the amount of the contract, and the bid guaranty will then be returned to the successful and unsuccessful bidders upon contract execution.

OR

2. A form of bid guaranty bond (attached) for the full amount of the bid. Such bond is retained for the successful bidder, but returned to unsuccessful bidders after the contract is executed.

Bid Bonds shall be accompanied by Proof of Authority of the official or agent signing the bond. Bids shall be sealed and marked as Bid for: "FY24 Village of Morrow Bridge Lighting CDBG Project" and mailed or delivered to:

Warren County Commissioners Office 406 Justice Drive Lebanon, Ohio 45036

Attention of bidders is called to all of the requirements contained in the bid packet, particularly to the Federal Labor Standards Provisions and Davis-Bacon Wages, various insurance requirements, various equal opportunity provisions, and the requirement for a payment bond and performance bond for 100 percent of the contract price.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. All bids shall be properly signed by an authorized representative of the bidder.

Warren County reserves the right to reject any or all bids submitted, to waive any irregularities in bids, and enter into a contract with the Bidder who in Warren County's consideration offered the lowest and best bid.

Any questions may be directed to Susanne Mason at the Warren County Office of Grants Administration at (513) 695-1210.

Krystal Powell, Clerk	
Ki ystai i owell, Clerk	